Company by HK$33,148,000 and HK$29,649,000 respectively.

3. 主要會計政策
除投資物業及若干金融工具按公平值計算外，
簡明綜合財務報表乃按歷史成本編製。

編製簡明綜合財務報表採納之會計政策與本集
團於截至二零零九年十二月三十一日止年度之
年度綜合財務報表所採納者一致，惟以下所述
者除外。

(a) 重列過往期間數字
涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會
計法
於過往年度，本集團根據香港會計師公
會頒佈的會計指引第五號「共同控制下
合併的合併會計法」之指引，更改就涉
及受共同控制實體之業務合併所使用的
會計政策，由收購法轉為採用合併會計
法。

本集團於二零零九年六月三十日後向華
潤集團的一間附屬公司收購欣日有限
公司及其附屬公司（「欣日集團」），該交
易被視為涉及受共同控制實體的業務合
併，並於截至二零零九年十二月三十一
日止年度已採用合併會計法入賬。因
此，截至二零零九年六月三十日六個月
的比較簡明綜合全面收益表、權益變動
表及現金流量表已因而重列，藉此納入
合併實體由其開始受共同控制日期起計
的業績。

於截至二零零九年六月三十日止六個月
採用合併會計法，已導致本集團期內
全面收入總額及本公司擁有人應佔期內
溢利分別減少港幣33,148,000元及港幣
29,649,000元。

二零一零年中期報告
Interim Report 201040

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. 主要會計政策（續）
(a) 重列過往期間數字（續）

上述重列對截至二零零九年六月三十日
止六個月之簡明綜合全面收益表各項之
影響如下：

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(a) Restatements of prior period figures (continued)
The effect of the restatements described above on the condensed

consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months

ended 30 June 2009 by line items is as follows:

截至二零零九年
六月三十日
止六個月

截至二零零九年
六月三十日
止六個月

Six months Six months

ended 30 June 重列 ended 30 June

2009 Restatements 2009

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原列） （重列）
(Originally stated) (Restated)

收益 Revenue 3,377,895 – 3,377,895

銷售成本 Cost of sales (2,061,957) – (2,061,957)

毛利 Gross profit 1,315,938 – 1,315,938

投資物業之公平值變動收益 Gain on changes in fair value of

 investment properties 1,171,535 – 1,171,535

轉撥至投資物業之物業存貨之
 公平值變動收益

Gain on changes in fair value of inventory of

 properties transferred to investment properties 67,208 – 67,208

衍生金融工具之公平值變動收益 Gain on changes in fair value of

 derivative financial instruments 19,718 – 19,718

其他收入 Other income 72,966 (396) 72,570

銷售及市場推廣支出 Selling and marketing expenses (191,251) (10,898) (202,149)

一般及行政支出 General and administration expenses (213,411) (18,350) (231,761)

應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 11,372 – 11,372

財務費用 Finance costs (61,842) (5) (61,847)

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 2,192,233 (29,649) 2,162,584

所得稅開支 Income tax expense (628,868) – (628,868)

期內溢利 Profit for the period 1,563,365 (29,649) 1,533,716

其他全面收入 Other comprehensive income

 換算呈列貨幣所產生之匯兌差額  Exchange differences arising on translation

  to presentation currency 138,208 (3,499) 134,709

 現金流對沖之公平值變動收益  Gain on changes in fair value of

  cash flow hedges 19,968 – 19,968

158,176 (3,499) 154,677

期內全面收入總額 Total comprehensive income for the period 1,721,541 (33,148) 1,688,393

以下人士應佔全面收入總額： Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 1,467,680 (33,148) 1,434,532

 非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 253,861 – 253,861

1,721,541 (33,148) 1,688,393

以下人士應佔期內溢利： Profit for the period attributable to:

 本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 1,319,105 (29,649) 1,289,456

 非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 244,260 – 244,260

1,563,365 (29,649) 1,533,716

每股盈利 Earnings per share 港幣27.52仙 港幣(0.62)仙 港幣26.90仙
 基本  Basic HK27.52 cents HK(0.62) cents HK26.90 cents

港幣27.37仙 港幣(0.61)仙 港幣26.76仙
 攤薄  Diluted HK27.37 cents HK(0.61) cents HK26.76 cents

二零一零年中期報告
Interim Report 2010 41

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Adopt ion  o f  new and  rev i sed  s t andards ,

amendments and interpretations (“new and revised

HKFRSs”)

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time,

the following new and revised HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA, which are